

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

BEAVEX INCORPORATED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS COSTELLO, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEVIN M. DUDDLESTEN  
McGuireWoods LLP  
2000 McKinney Avenue  
Suite 1400  
Dallas, Texas 75201

W. JOSEPH MIGUEZ  
McGuireWoods LLP  
816 Congress Avenue  
Suite 940  
Austin, Texas 78701

JOHN D. ADAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW A. FITZGERALD  
McGuireWoods LLP  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 775-4744  
*jadams@mcguirewoods.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Rules 14.1 and 29.6 Statement .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	1
Statement .....	2
1. Federal Law: the FAAAA .....	2
2. State Law .....	4
3. This Litigation .....	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	8
I. The Seventh Circuit erred—the FAAAA <i>does</i> preempt State laws governing the structure of motor carriers' business. ....	10
1. The FAAAA has a very broad deregulatory preemptive purpose. ....	10
2. Illinois wage law has a significant impact on motor carriers' business and on the FAAAA's objectives. ....	13
3. The Seventh Circuit erred by relying on the label of "background labor law" to find no preemption .....	18
4. The Seventh Circuit erred by focusing on company-specific evidence of impact. ....	21

II. There is an admitted Circuit split... ..... 23

    1. The First and Seventh Circuits reached  
        opposite results in parallel cases ..... 24

    2. The Circuits' rationales conflict ..... 26

    3. Efforts to reconcile the Circuits fail..... 29

III. Litigation across the country demonstrates  
that this issue is important and disputed  
beyond the First and Seventh Circuits. .... 32

    1. Disagreement over FAAAAA preemption  
        in this area includes other Circuits ..... 32

    2. Numerous motor carriers have been  
        sued over precisely this ..... 34

Conclusion..... 36

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Opinion in the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit  
(January 19, 2016) ..... App. 1

Appendix B: Order in the United States  
District Court for the Northern District  
of Illinois, Eastern Division  
(December 1, 2014) ..... App. 32

Appendix C: Order in the United States  
District Court for the Northern District,  
Eastern Division (October 29, 2014) ..... App. 40

Appendix D: Memorandum Opinion and  
Order in the United States District  
Court for the Northern District of  
Illinois, Eastern Division  
(March 31, 2014) ..... App. 52

Appendix E: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (February 23, 2016) .....	App. 88
Appendix F: Final Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (January 20, 2016).....	App. 90
Appendix G: Statutory Provisions Involved	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c).....	App. 92
820 ILCS 115/2.....	App. 93
820 ILCS 115/9.....	App. 94
Appendix H: Defendant/ Appellant BeavEx’s Petition for Rehearing Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (February 2, 2016).....	App. 95
Appendix I: Plaintiff-Appellants’ Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, No. 15-1214, <i>Schwann, et al v. FedEx Ground Packaging System, Inc.</i> (March 7, 2016) .....	App. 117
Appendix J: Amended Class Action Complaint in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division (January 11, 2013) .....	App. 132

Appendix K: Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division (September 3, 2013) .....	App. 148
Appendix L: Joint Motion for Certification in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division (November 11, 2014) .....	App. 153

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	11
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Trucking Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2010 WL 3386436 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	34
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Serv.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	3, 12, 17
<i>Craig v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , 686 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>Craig v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , 792 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013) .....	3, 11
<i>Echavarria v. Williams-Sonoma, Inc. et al.</i> , 2016 WL 1047225 (D.N.J. Mar. 16, 2016) .....	24
<i>Gennell v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4854362 (D.N.H. Sept. 10, 2013) .....	35
<i>Kim v. CitiGroup, Inc.</i> , 856 N.E.2d 639 (Ill. App. 2006) .....	4



<i>Martins v. 3PD, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1320454 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2013).....	35
<i>MDA v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MDA v. Healey</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D. Mass. 2015).....	23, 30, 31
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.H. Motor Transport Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	21, 23
<i>N.H. Motor Transport Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	4, 12
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. PAC Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> , 329 P.3d 180 (Cal. 2014).....	33
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transport. Ass'n.</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez v. Lasership</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D. Va. 2013) ...	14, 15, 33, 35
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Comair</i> , 134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998).....	19

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1). ..... *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(6) ..... 2

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) ..... 2

820 ILCS 115/1 ..... 1, 4, 6, 16, 18

820 ILCS 115/2 ..... 4, 5, 9, 14, 25

820 ILCS 115/3-4 ..... 5

820 ILCS 115/5 ..... 5

820 ILCS 115/9 ..... 6, 14, 16, 29

Mass Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 148B(a) ..... 5, 9, 25

**Other Authorities**

56 Ill. Admin. Code § 300.720 ..... 29

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 ..... 3, 12, 17
